0
0
0
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
SUBCHAPTER 3. DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM
19:31"-3.1 Program description
(a) The Authority is empowered to make direct loans to
applicants which are unable to obtain fun.dirtg from conven-

least 51 percent of the beneficial ownership of the
business is held by women, and the majority of the
management are women; and
4. Each application for a loan shall be accompanied by
any proof of certification by a public entity which certifies
that the business is beneficially owned by, and that the
majority of the management are, minorities or women.·
Amended by R.1992 d. 126, effective March 16; 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 177(b), 24 N.J.R. 970(b).
Revised ( e ). . ..
Amended byR1995 d.435, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2377(a); 27 N.J.R. 3216(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b).
Added (g) through (i).
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. l 705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c),
In (g)l, substituted "or" for "and"following ''industry".
19:31-3.1
Amended byR.200ld242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b). .
In (b), substituted "$750,000" for "$500;000" and "$500,000" for
"$250,000"; in (g) and (h), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000".
Amended .by R.2002 d.223, effective July 15, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1247(a), 34 N.J,R. 2469(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.333, effective October 7, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R, 2412(a), 34 N.J.R. 353l(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2004 d.94, effective March I, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. 1198(b).
Rewrote (e). .
Amendedby R.2004 d.346, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N,J.R. 2305(a), 36 N.J.It 4321(a).
Rewrote the section. .
Amended by R2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. l 714(a), 37 N.J.R.J058(a),
In (b), added 4; rewrote (g) and (h),
Amended by R.2005 .d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a), 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).
In (b), added4; in (g)l added iv. .. .·
Amended by R2006 d.242, effective July 3, 2006,
See: 38 N.J.R. 1563(a),38 N.J.R. 2887(c).
Inserted "at least the first seven years of' in (g) liy.
Amended by R.2006 d.369, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R, 300l(a), 38 N:.J.R. 4503(a). . .
Deleted (b )5 and (g)liv; deleted the last sentence of (h ); and added (/).
Amended by R.2008 d.89, effective AprU7, 2008.
See: 39 N.JR 5071(a), 40 N.J.R. 1927(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), substituted ''$1,250,000'' for
"$750,000" and "$750,000" for "$500,000"; in the. introductory para•
graph of (i), substituted "$1,250,000" for "$750,000" twice; and in G),

Amended byR2008 d.271, effective September 15, 2008.
See: 40N.J.R. 2659(a), 40 N.J.R. 5247(a).
Rewrote (h); deleted former (i); recodified former (i) through (m) as
(i) through (/); in (j), substituted "(i)" for "(j)" and "(i)2" for "(j)2"; in
(k), substituted "(i) and (j)'' for "(j) and (k)"; deleted (!)2 and (!)3 and
recodified former (!)4 through (!)6 as (/)2 through (!)4; irt the intro-
ductory paragraph of (/)2, substituted "Loans" for "loans", ''.in" for '.'is"
following "Two or", "tracts" for "tracks", "(l)2i" for "(m)4i" and "(!)3"
for "( m )5".
Amended by R.2008 d.294, effective October 6, 2008,
See: 40 N.J.R. 3980(a), 40 N.J.R. 5845(c),
Rewrote (b)5.
Amended byR.2009 d.139, effective April 20, 2009.
See: 41 N'.J.R. 394(a), 41 N.J.R. 189l(a),
Added(b)7.
Amended by R.2010 d.178, effective August 16, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 904(a), 42 N.J.R. 1900(b).
31-11 Supp. 2-19~13
Added new (h)3ii; and i'ecodified former (h)3ii through (h)3ix as
(h)3iii through (h)3x. • . . . .
Amended by R.201 o d.285, effective D¢cem:bet 6; 201 O,
See: 42 N.J.lt 20i9(a); 42 N.J;R. 2969(11). .
Added(in),
Amended by R.2011 dJ9§, effectiveJuly 18, 2011.
.·. See: 43 NJ.R, 955(a); 43 N.J.R.; i602(b). . . . . . . .
. Rewrote (f,)6 arid (h)l; and in (h)5/sUbstittited "lidisort IMovatiOri
Angel. Qr()Wth Fund loari, an Ediso* Innovatiort VC Grovyt~ Fund loan,
and ail Edison Innovation Growth.Stats Fund loan" for "Edisonlilfioa
\latiort R&D Fund loan/'.. . ..
Amended by R.20i2d.101, effectiveMJy 21, 2012.
See: 44 N.J.R. 433(a), 44 N.J,it. t644(a), . . .
In (b)7~ substituted "$750,000" foi' ''$500,000'', ·
. Amended by R.2013 d.036, effective Fet,rilat'y 19; 2013.
See: 44 N.J.R. 2944(a), 45 N.J.R. 359(b). .
.. In (h)6, substituted. ''$1 million'' fot. the second oecurrertce of
''$500;000" and inserted th~ last fwo sentences.
19:31;.3,2 Eligibility standards